NOTICE OF POCOPSON TOWNSHIP

Please be advised that on Monday, July 24, 2017 at 7:30 P.M. prevailing time, at Pocopson Township Building, 740 Denton Hollow Road, West Chester, PA 19382, the Pocopson Township Board of Supervisors will conduct a public hearing to consider and immediately thereafter during its regular meeting decide whether or not to enact an Ordinance. The title and summary of the principal provisions of the ordinance are as follows: AN ORDINANCE **INTO AUTHORIZING** THE **TOWNSHIP** TO **ENTER** AN INTER-MUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE BOROUGH OF KENNETT SOUARE AND THE TOWNSHIPS OF EAST MARLBOROUGH, KENNETT, NEWLIN, AND PENNSBURY, CHESTER COUNTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF FORMING, ESTABLISHING AND JOINING A COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS OR CONSORTIUM TO BE KNOWN AS THE KENNETT **FIRE AND EMS** REGIONAL COMMISSION AND CONTAINING MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. Section 1 authorizes the Board to enter into the attached Inter-Municipal Cooperation Agreement. Section 2 authorizes the Chairman of the Board to execute the Agreement and take further actions to carry out the Agreement. Section 3 ratifies prior acts. Section 4 authorizes the Township to take acts necessary to carry out the Ordinance and the Agreement. Section 5 addresses requirements of the Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Act. Section 6 sets forth the time frame in which the Commission will come into existence. Section 7 addresses immunities. Section 8 repeals all ordinances or parts of ordinance conflicting or inconsistent herewith. Section 9 provides for severability if any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, or otherwise invalid. Section 10 permits General Code to make nonsubstantive formatting and numbering changes. Section 11 provides for the Ordinance to become effective five days after enactment. A complete copy of the proposed Ordinance may be examined and copies obtained (for the cost of reproducing same) at the Township Building, Monday through Friday, 9:00 A.M. to 12:00 P.M., 740 Denton Hollow Road, West Chester, Pennsylvania. In addition, attested copies of the Ordinance are on file at The Daily Local News, 250 North Bradford Avenue, West Chester, PA 19382 and the Chester County Law Library, 201 W. Market Street, Suite 2400 West Chester, PA 19380 where the same can be examined without charge. If any person wishing to attend the meeting has a disability and/or requires an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation, he or she should contact the Township at 610-793-2151, to discuss how those needs may be accommodated.

> Unruh, Turner, Burke & Frees Township Solicitor